



2023-09-06 14:22:29

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 549/2021**

VINAY KUMAR DATT

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, Mr. Saaqib
Quresh & Ms.Dilsheen Kaur, Advs.
(Mobile No.9716212121)

versus

SHRI SUDHIR SACHDEVA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Hemant Chaudhri & Mr. Shaurya
Pushpam, Advs. (Mobile
No.9810035336)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI LALER,
(DHJS)

%

ORDER
02.09.2022

I.A.No.2683/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 10 CPC filed by the plaintiff)

1. Learned counsel for defendants submits that a page of the captioned IA containing part of para no.1 and para no.2 & 3 is missing in the application which is on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the said page has already been supplied to learned counsel for defendants on 22/08/2022 and she will be moving an appropriate application for filing the said page on



record. Let the needful be done.

2. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 07/09/2022.

I.A.No.14177/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC filed by the plaintiff)

3. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
4. Learned counsel for defendants submits that he will file reply to the aforesaid application along with his written statement.

CS(COMM) 549/2021

5. As per office note, written statement has not been filed.
6. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that on 19/07/2022, the Hon'ble court had directed that the written statement be filed within 30 days of receiving of plaint and documents and the plaintiff had supplied the plaint as well as documents to learned counsel for defendants on 19/07/2022, so the period of 30 days for filing of written statement has expired.
7. Learned counsel for defendants undertakes to file written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents within two weeks from today. Learned counsel for defendants submits that the copy of complete IA No.2683/2022 was supplied to him on 22/08/2022, so the time to file written statement would commence from 22/08/2022. The said contention will be taken into consideration only when appropriate application in this regard is filed.
8. Replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents be filed within 15 days from the date of receipt of copy of written



2023-0612-6229

statement.

9. Joint Document Schedule be filed at least two weeks before the next date. Let hard copy of the documents and Joint Document Schedule, in addition to e-filing, be also filed.
10. Parties are at liberty to produce the original/certified copies of the documents on the next date of hearing for the purpose of admission/denial of documents.
11. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **02nd November, 2022.**

SHUCHI LALER, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 2, 2022/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)