



\$~3
*
+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 549/2021

VINAY KUMAR DATT

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, Mr. Saaqib
Qureshi & Ms. Dilsheen Kaur,
Advs. (Mobile No.9716212121)

versus

SHRI SUDHIR SACHDEVA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Hemant Chaudhri & Shaurya
Pushpam, Adv. for D-1 to 3
(Mobile No.9810035336 & e-
mail ID hcclaw@gmail.com)

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

% **ORDER**
09.02.2023

**I.A.No.16520/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 10 CPC
filed by the plaintiff)**

1. Reply to the captioned IA has been e-filed by defendant
no.1 vide diary no. 1840457 dated 01/11/2022.
2. Rejoinder has been e-filed by plaintiff.

**I.A.No.14177/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC filed by the plaintiff)**

3. Reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of
defendants.
4. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

**I.A.No.17755/2022 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act
r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendants for
condoning the delay in filing the written statement)**



2023-0418-6229

5. Reply to the captioned application has been e-filed on behalf of plaintiff.
6. Defendants averred in the application that there is delay of 30 days in filing the written statement and delay in filing the same may be condoned.
7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if delay is condoned and written statement is taken on record. He further submits that the plaintiff has already filed replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents.
8. Arguments heard. Record perused.
9. In view of the averments made in the application and also in view of the no objection furnished by the plaintiff, the application is allowed and delay in filing the written statement is condoned. Written statement of defendants is taken on record.
10. IA stands disposed of.
CS(COMM) 549/2021; CCP (O) 44/2022; I.A.No.15508/2022 (under Order XIII-A of Commercial Courts Act for passing of summary judgment and/or Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant for dismissal of the suit)& I.A.No.11077/2022
11. As per office note, replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been e-filed vide diary no. 1839996 dated 01/11/2022.
12. Joint Document Schedule be filed at least a week before the next date. Let hard copy of the documents and Joint Document Schedule, in addition to e-filing, be also filed.
13. Parties are at liberty to produce the original/certified



copies of the documents on the next date of hearing for the purpose of admission/denial of documents.

14.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **21st March, 2023.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 9, 2023/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any